oil price (IFO 380) during the calculation period, average saving interest rate of

capital in the whole lifespan, newbuilding price of a conventional post-panamax

(10,000 TEU) when purchased, namely Pc, and newbuilding price of a

nuclear-powered post-panamax (10,000 TEU) when purchased, namely Pn. The reason

behind the choice is that these four independent variables are most volatile and have

the largest influences on the outputs, while other independent variables are more

stable and have slighter impacts on the total cost. We assume the reasonable range that

oil price, Pc and Pn may vary during the 50 years is between ±50%, while similar

range for saving interest rate is ±33% The results of the sensitivity analysis on three

routes regarding the difference between the total cost of conventional ships under

slow steaming and nuclear ships are listed in Table 10, while the results regarding the

cost difference between conventional ships under designed speed and nuclear ships

are offered in Table 11.

80

Table 10: Sensitivity analysis - conventional ships under slow steaming vs nuclear ships

Asia -
Europe

Original

Value

Oil Price Interest Rate Pc Pn

-50% +50% -33% +33% -50% +50% -50% +50%

Output 4.77 -1.97 11.51 6.62 2.92 1.84 7.70 11.38 -1.84

Variation  -6.74 +6.74 +1.85 -1.85 -2.93 +2.93 +6.61 -6.61

Unit variation (1%)  -0.129 +0.129 +0.056 -0.056 -0.059 +0.059 +0.132 -0.132

Transpacific
Original

Value

Oil Price Interest Rate Pc Pn

-50% +50% -33% +33% -50% +50% -50% +50%

Output 2.48 -0.64 5.60 3.24 1.72 1.13 3.83 5.34 -0.38

Variation  -3.12 +3.12 +0.76 -0.76 -1.35 +1.35 +2.86 -2.86

Unit variation (1%)  -0.062 +0.062 +0.023 -0.023 -0.027 +0.027 +0.057 -0.057

Transatlantic
Original

Value

Oil Price Interest Rate Pc Pn

-50% +50% -33% +33% -50% +50% -50% +50%

Output 0.76 -1.83 3.35 1.61 -0.09 -0.37 1.89 3.62 -2.10

Variation  -2.59 +2.59 +0.85 -0.85 -1.13 +1.13 +2.86 -2.86

Unit variation (1%)  -0.052 +0.052 +0.026 -0.026 -0.023 +0.023 +0.057 -0.057

The unit in this table is $ billion

Output: the difference between total cost of conventional ships under slow steaming and nuclear ships.

Variation: the difference between the original output value and the new output value after one variable changed.

Unit variation（1%）：the variation of 1 percent change.

Table 11: Sensitivity analysis - conventional ships under designed speed vs nuclear ships

Asia -
Europe

Original

Value

Oil Price Interest Rate Pc Pn

-50% +50% -33% +33% -50% +50% -50% +50%

Output 28.50 8.57 48.43 30.71 26.29 26.47 30.53 35.11 21.89

Variation  -19.93 +19.93 +2.21 -2.21 -2.03 +2.03 +6.61 -6.61

Unit variation (1%)  -0.399 +0.399 +0.067 -0.067 -0.041 +0.041 +0.132 -0.132

Transpacific
Original

Value

Oil Price Interest Rate Pc Pn

-50% +50% -33% +33% -50% +50% -50% +50%

Output 7.18 1.05 13.31 8.12 6.24 6.28 8.08 10.04 4.32

Variation  -6.13 +6.13 +0.94 -0.94 -0.90 +0.90 +2.86 -2.86

Unit variation (1%)  -0.123 +0.123 +0.028 -0.028 -0.018 +0.018 +0.057 -0.057

Transatlantic
Original

Value

Oil Price Interest Rate Pc Pn

-50% +50% -33% +33% -50% +50% -50% +50%

Output 7.18 1.05 13.31 8.12 6.24 6.28 8.08 10.04 4.32

Variation  -6.13 +6.13 +0.94 -0.94 -0.90 +0.90 +2.86 -2.86

Unit variation (1%)  -0.123 +0.123 +0.028 -0.028 -0.018 +0.018 +0.057 -0.057

The unit in this table is $ billion

Output: the difference between total cost of conventional ships with designed speed and nuclear ships.

Variation: the difference between the original output value and the new output value after one variable changed.

Unit variation（1%）：the variation of 1 percent change.

81

The results of the sensitivity analysis show that the correlations between output and

variables including oil price and conventional ship building price are positive, while

the correlations between output and factors comprising interest rate and nuclear ship

price are negative. This means that when the average oil price or conventional ship